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GerrLer-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL Aamedq County January 9, 2003

G-R #386365
JAN 2 9 2003
Environ
Mentq,
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karc, %ﬁg&h
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-29690
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2416 Grove Way
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Castro Valley, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 Januvary 3, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 2, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 23, 2003 at whxch time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: W%‘ gl - ST
Suie 350, ﬁ]amerla, m 945&%577
Mr. Phil Conley, President Board of Trustees, First Presbylerian Church, 2490 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA 94546
Mr. Greg Gurss, Getiler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Baee Services, Dept. of Environmental Heeli?é"ilﬁl Harbor Bay Pm’m;f,

- Enclosures

67 47sGI¥rkSa Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-755656




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

January 3, 2003
G-R Job #386365

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 2, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #3-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
O_perating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

The static groundWater level was measured and the well was checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring well and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Jha [

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 651-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

Table 1

2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
SPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE {ft) (msl) () () (gatlons) {pph) {ppb) {zph) (zpb) (pph) (ppb)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
03/06/92 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
06/04/92 - -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 --
09/28/92 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/17/92 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04729793 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
07/26/93 - - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <L.5 -
10/22/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 -
01/24/94 - - - - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/94 -- - - - .- <50 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/01/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10106/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/95 -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
04/07/95 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/20/95 -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/22/95 - - - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/26/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/22/96 -- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 --
10/17/96 -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01723797 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
07/10/97 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/15/98 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/09/98 -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/99 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
02/01/00 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/21/00 - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <25
01/25/1 -- - - - - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
07/10/01 -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA
01/08/02 - - - - -- <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/26/02 - -- -- -- - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <LS5 <2.5
9-2960.x1s/#386365 12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2060
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

SPH

WELL IDY/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED  TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (fi.) (msl) _{f) () (gallons) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) (pph) {ppb) (ppb)
C-7 (cont)
10/17/96 155.34 135.34 20.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01723197 155.34 136.44 18.90 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
07/10197 155.34 135.58 19.76 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/15/98 155.34 136.02 19.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/16/98 155.34 136.14 19.20 - - REGAUGE - - - - -
07/09/98 155.34 136.02 19.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/99 155.34 136.83 18.51 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
07/09/99 155.34 136.16 19.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
02/01/00 155.34 136.21 19.13 - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/21/00 155.34 136.16 19.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

| 01/25/01 155.34 136.09 19.25 0.00 0.00 . <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50

| 07/10/0} 155.34 136.17 19.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0"
01/08/02 155.34 136.31 19.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5
03/26/02 155.08 - - - - ~ . - - - -

| NOT MONITORED / SAMPLED

cs

| 03/26/02* 153.41 . 13796 15.45 0.00 0.00 11,000 380 130 120 530 <25/<2'
06/17/02 153.41 137.03 16.38 0.00 0.00 11,000 490 65 170 470 <2012’
09/17/02 153.41 136.71 16.70 0.00 0.00 6,300 410 12 70 130 46/<2'
12/02/02 153.41 136.61 16.80 0.00 0.00 7,200 440 14 75 140 <20/<2'
TRIP BLANK
10/03/50 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10v25/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/09/%0 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
0172291 - - - - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/24/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/09/92 - - - -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-2060.x1s/#386365 11 As of 12/02/02
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

Table 1

2416 Grove Way
Castro Vatley, California
SPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE ) (msl) (fr.) (fr.) (gallons) (prb) (pph) (ppt) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
Cc-7
10/03/90 155.34 134.52 2082 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
10/25/90 155.34 134.43 20.91 - - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/90 15534 134.40 20.94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/9] 155.34 133.84 21.50 - - <50 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/21/91 155.34 134.63 20.71 - - - - - e - -
04/01/91 155.34 135.34 20.00 -- - - - - - - -
04/11/9] 155.34 135.29 20.05 - - - - - - - -
07/01/91 155,34 134.82 20.52 - - - - - - - -
09,24/91 155.34 13452 20.82 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/23/91 155.34 134.43 2091 -- - -- - - - - -
1122191 155.34 134.55 20.79 .- - - -~ - - - ="
01/09/92 155.34 135.18 20.16 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
03/06/92 155.34 135.92 19.42 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 155.34 135.53 19.81 -- - 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/92 155.34 134.69 20.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/17/92 155.34 135.32 20.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/29/93 155.34 136.19 19.15 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L5 -
07/26/93 155.34 135.57 19.77 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
1022193 155.34 13517 20.17 - - - -- - - - -
01/24/94 155.34 135.11 20.23 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/94 155.34 135.39 19.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/01/94 155.34 135.42 19.92 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/06/94 155.34 135.03 20.31 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
01/11/95 155.34 13598 19.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/95 155.34 136.84 18.50 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/20/95 155.34 135.46 19.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/22/95 155.34 135.38 19.96 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 135.34 135.64 19.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 <2.5
04/26/96 155.34 136.17 19.17 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 --
07/22/96 155.34 135.49 19.85 -- -- <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
9.2960.x1s/#386363 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

SPH :
WELL IV TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) (1) (i) (gallons) (pph) (pph) (ppt) {(ppb) {pph) (ppb)
C-6 {cont)
12117192 152.84 135.58 17.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/29/93 152.84 136.61 1623 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
07/29193 152.84 135.88 16.96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10422193 152.84 135.38 17.46 - - 74 7.4 6.1 3.3 9.7 -
01/24/94 152.84 135.38 17.46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/94 152.84 135.64 17.20 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 152.84 135.66 17.18 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/06/94 152.84 135.19 17.65 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/11/95 152.84 136.18 16,66 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --
04/07/95 152.84 137.25 15.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/20/95 152.84 135.80 17.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/22/95 152.84 135.74 17.10 - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 152.84 136.08 16.76 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/26/96 152.84 136.64 16.20 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07122196 152.84 135,79 17.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/96 152.84 135.62 17.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0/23/97 152.84 136.99 15.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/10/97 152.84 135.95 16.89 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/15/98 152.84 136.64 16.20 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/16/98 152.84 136.74 16.10 - - REGAUGE - - - - -
07/09/98 152.84 136.71 16.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/99 152.84 137.57 15.27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 -
07/09/99 152.84 136.60 16.24 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
02/01/700 152.84 136.57 16.27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/21/00 152.84 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
01/25/01 15284 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - -
07/10/01 15284 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
01/08/02 15284 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
03/26/02 15284 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
06/17/02 152.84 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
PAVED OVER

9-2960.x1s/#3B6365 9 As of 12/02/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

Table 1

2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
SPH
WELL IDY TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTRBE
DATE (ft.) (msl} () () (gatlons) (ppb) (pph) (prh) (pph) {ppb) (pph)
C-5 (cont)
07/01/94 153.38 136.73 16.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/06/94 153.38 136.16 17.22 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
01/11/95 153.38 137.41 15.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/07/95 153.38 139.37 14.01 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/20/95 153.38 137.17 16.21 -- - <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.61 -
09/22/95 15338 137.07 16.31 - - 62 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 153.38 137.56 15.82 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/26/96 15338 138.41 14.97 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 --
07/22/96 153.38 137.06 16.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -~
10/17/96 153.38 136.88 16.50 - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 -
01/23/97 153.38 139.18 14.20 -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
ABANDONED
C-6
10/03/90 152.84 134.70 18.14 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 -
10/25/90 152.84 134.55 18.29 -- - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/90 152.84 134.58 18.26 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 --
01/22/91 152.84 134.69 18.15 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/21/91 152.84 13492 17.92 - - -- - - - - -
04/01/91 152.84 13573 17.11 - - - - -- - - -
04/11/91 152.84 135.83 17.01 - -- - - - - - -
07/01/91 152.84 135.12 17.72 - - - - - - - -
09/24/9] 15284 135.72 17.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/23/91 15284 134.59 18.25 - -- - - - - - -
11/22/91 152.84 134,79 18.05 - -- - - - - - -
01/09/92 152.84 135.42 17.42 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/92 152.84 136.33 16.51 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
06/04/92 152.84 135.83 17.01 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
(15/28/92 152.84 134,84 18.00 - - <50 <(0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
9-2960.x1s/4#386365 8 As of 12/02/02




Table 1 , ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

SPH : :
WELL II¥ - TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED  TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE {ft.) {msl) (ft.) (ft) (gallons) (ppb) {pph) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {(ppb)
C-4 (cont)
01/25/01 156.00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
0710/01 156.00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER -- - - - - -
01/08/02 156.00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - ”
03/26/02 15600 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
06417002 156.00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
PAVED OVER
C-5
10/03/90 153.38 135.60 17.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/90 153.38 135.46 17.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/90 153.38 135.46 17.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/91 153.38 135.58 17.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/21/91 153.38 135.87 17.51 - - - - - - - -
04/01/91 153.38 137.07 16.31 - - - - - - - -
04/11/91 153.38 137.02 16.36 - - - - - —~ - ' -
07/01/91 153.38 136.26 17.12 - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 153.38 135.68 17.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/24/91 153.38 135.68 17.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/123/91 153.38 135.56 17.82 - - - - - - - -
11/22/91 153.38 135.77 17.61 - - . - - - - -
01/09/92 153.38 136.34 17.04 - - <50 <0.5 : 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/92 153.38 137.62 15.76 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
06/04/92 153.38 136.98 16.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/92 153.38 135.80 17.58 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1217192 153.38 136.56 16.82 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/29/93 153.38 138.14 1524 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.5 -
07/26/93 153.38 137.08 16.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
10/22/93 153.38 136.30 17.08 - - 52 2.3 27 1.1 5.2 -
01/24/94 153.38 136.25 17.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/94 153.38 136.75 16.63 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.6 -

9-2960.x1s/H#3B6365 7 As of 12/02/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

Table 1

2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
SFH
WELL 1Y TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () () _(gallons) (pph) {(ppb) (pph) (oph) (pph) (rpb)
C-4 (cont)
03/06/92 156.00 137.74 18.26 - - <50 08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/04/92 156.00 137.08 18.92 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
09/28/92 156.00 135.69 20.31 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12117192 156.00 136.43 19.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/29/93 156.00 138.22 17.78 -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
07/26/93 156.00 -- - - - - -- - - - -
08/18/93 156.00 137.09 18.91 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
10/22/93 156,00 136.61 19.39 - - <50 29 2.1 1.1 43 -
01724154 156.00 136.58 10.42 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/11/94 156.00 136.86 19.14 - -- <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.5 --
07/01/94 156.00 13680 19.20 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/06/94 156.00 136.26 19.74 -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -~
01/11/95 156.00 13070 16.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/95 156,00 139.49 16.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0720195 156.00 137.20 18.80 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
00/22/95 156.00 137.26 18.74 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 156.00 137.65 18.33 - - <50 1.6 1.8 0.95 4.1 <25
04126196 156.00 13843 17.57 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 --
07/22/96 156.00 137.00 19.00 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/96 156.00 136.96 19.04 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/23/97 156.00 139.31 16.69 -- - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 -
07097 156,00 137.46 18.54 -- - SAMPLED ANNUALLY .- - - -
01/15/98 156.00 143.92 12.08 - - <50 ' 1.0 14 <0.5 33 -
01/16/98 156.00 138.84 17.16 - - REGAUGE - . - - -
07/09/98 156.00 138.29 17.71 -- - - - - - - -
01/08/9% 156.00 139.19 16.81 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
07/09/99 156.00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - -- -- - -- - -
02/01/00 156.00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - -- -- - -- - --
08/21/00 15600 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER -- - - - .- -
9-2960.x1s/4386365 6
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

Table 1

2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
SPH
WELL I/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E- X MTBE
DATE ) (msi) () (fr) _ _ (gallons} (prt) (pph) (prb) (pph) (pph) {ppb)
C-3 (cont)
04/26/96 154.13 137.42 16.71 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/96 15413 136.50 17.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/96 154,13 136.33 17.80 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01723197 154.13 138.33 15.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/10/97 154.13 136.63 17.50 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/15/98 154.13 137.9% 16.15 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/16/98% 154,13 138.04 16.09 - - REGAUGE .- - - - -
07/09/98 154.13 137.57 16.56 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
ABANDONED
C4
10/23/86 156.00 - - -- - 570 30 4,0 - 5.0 -
09/10/87 156.00 -- - - - 500 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/16/89 156.00 - - - -- <500 12 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -
01/04/90 156.00 - - - - <500 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
04/05/90 156.00 - - - - <50 6.6 <0.5 <(.5 0.7 -
07/02/90 156.00 -- - - - 71 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/03/90 156.00 - - - - - - - - - -
10/25/90 156.00 135.57 20.43 - - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02N 156.00 135.50 20.50 -- - <50 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
027219 156.00 13577 20.23 - - -- - - -- - --
04/01/91 156.00 136.97 19.03 - - - - - - - -
04/11/91 156,00 136.95 19.05 - - - - - - - -
07/01/91 156.00 136.10 19.90 - - - - - - - -
00724791 156.00 135.59 20.41 - - 37 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/23/91 156.00 13547 20.53 - - -- - - - - -
11/22/91 156.00 135.65 20.35 - - - - - - - -
01/09/92 156.00 136.46 19.54 - - 51 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/09/92 156.00 13646 19.54 - - <50 48 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-2060.x1s4#386365 5 As of 120202




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

Table 1

2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
SPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (ft.) (msl) (ft.) () (gallons) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppt) {ppb) (pt)
C-3 (cont}
04/05/90 154.13 - - - - 930 690 34 5.1 48 -
07/02/90 154.13 - - -- -- 1,700 390 11 4.8 2.4 --
10/03/90 154.13 134.97 19.16 “= - - - - - - -
10/25/90 154.13 134.85 19.28 - - 750 510 20 6.0 5.0 -
01/22/9] 154.13 134,95 19.18 - -- 430 260 20 2.0 5.0 -
01/22/91 154,13 134.95 19.18 - - 400 250 2.0 20 5.0 -
02/21/91 154.13 135.25 18.88 - -- -- -- =" - - -
04/01/91 154.13 136.54 17.59 - - -- - -- . - -
04711/ 154.13 136.32 17.81 -- - - - -- - - -
07/01/91 15413 135.57 18.56 - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 154,13 135.01 19.12 - -- 260 52 0.7 08 22 -
10/23/91 154,13 134.89 10.24 - -- - -- - -- - -
11/22/91 154.13 135.10 19.03 -- - - -- - -- -- --
01/09/92 154.13 13590 18.23 -- - 240 120 09 <0.5 16 -
03/06/92 154.13 137.09 17.04 - - 230 68 1.2 12 1.3 -
06/04/92 15413 136.34 17.79 - - 80 36 0.6 0.5 0.7 -
09/28/92 154.13 135.13 19.00 -- - 84 49 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 -
12117192 154.13 135.95 18.18 - - 220 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/29/93 154.13 135.35 18.78 -- - 380 12 0.6 <0.5 <1.5 -
07/26/93 154,13 13641 17.72 - - 800 38 1.1 <0.5 <l.5 -
10/22/93 154,13 135.63 18.50 - - 200 64 0.6 <0.5 <15 -
01/24/94 154,13 135.62 18.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/94 154.13 136.09 18.04 - - 100 3.6 2.1 <05 23 -
07/01/94 154.13 136,01 18.12 -- - 140 3.7 12 <0.5 1.0 --
10/06/94 154.13 135.50 18.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/95 154.13 137.01 17.12 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/95 154,13 138.34 15.79 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/20/95 154.13 136.37 17.76 -- -- <50 1.5 1.9 <0.5 315 -
09/22/95 154.13 136.58 17.55 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 154.13 136.88 17.25 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <2.5
9-2060,x1s/4#386365 4

As of 12/02/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
SPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () () (gaitans} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(prh) (pph) (ppb)
C-2 (cont)
09/28/92 151.84 13544 16.40 -- -- 6,400 240 230 57 220 -
12117192 151.84 136.46 15.38 . -- - 1,500 370 160 6.0 25 --
04/29/93 151.84 136.87 14.97 -- - 1,800 690 120 74 140 -
07/29/93 151.84 13692 14.92 - - 4300 1,500 %6 29 96 -
10722193 151.84 136.03 15.81 - - 820 560 57 15 58 -
01/24/94 151.84 - - - - . - - - - -
04/11/94 151.84 136.49 15.35 -- - 2,000 240 48 36 110 -
07101794 151.84 136.44 15.40 -- -- 370 55 12 31 3.6 --
10/06/94 151.84 135.84 16.00 - - 150 47 4.8 1.8 5.4 -
01/11/95 151.84 137.06 14.78 -- - 52 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/95 151.84 138.93 1291 - -- 1,500 260 64 52 35 -
07/20/95 151.84 136.81 15.03 -- - 3,000 500 100 96 110 -
09722195 151.84 137.05 14.79 -- - 2,000 630 120 20 79 --
01/02/96 151,84 137.37 14.47 - - 1,900 240 110 58 180 <12
04/26/96 151.84 137.97 13.87 - -- 1,300 340 190 44 120 -
07122/96 151.84 136.73 1511 -- - 3,700 1,100 140 150 330 --
10/17/96 151.84 136.80 15.04 -- -- 22,000 3,900 1,600 350 1,800 --
01/23/97 151.84 138.86 1298 - - 2,000 260 48 76 24 -
0710097 151.84 137.2% 14.63 - - 5,100 o 200 190 380 -
0171598 15336  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - . - -
01/16/98 151.84 138.61 13.23 -- -- 7,600 1,600 130 320 650 --
07/09/98 151.84 138.17 13.67 -- - 10,000 1,100 410 180 410 --
ABANDONED
C3
10/23/86 154.13 - - - - 3,300 49 24 - 20 -
09/10/87 154,13 - -- - - 200 110 26 <2.0 <2.0 -
10716/89 154.13 - - - -- 900 640 4.2 1.6 16 -
01/04/90 154.13 - - -- -- 920 430 7.0 6.0 7.0 -
9-2060.x1sH3BGI6S 3 A
s of 12/02/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
SPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () () {gallons) {ppt) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppd)
C-1 (cont}
07/22/96 153.36 143,14 10.22 e - 7,300 2,500 170 360 520 -
10/17/96 153.36 137.64 15.72 -- - 19,000 3,400 59 360 430 -
01(23!97 153.36 138.91 14.45 - - 15,000 2,900 390 250 480 -
07/10/97 153.36 137.19 16.17 - -- 13,000 2,100 69 200 380 --
01/15/98 153.36 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- -- - - == -
01/16/98 153.36 138.63 14.73 -- - 4,700 1,200 <20 140 40 -
07/09/98 153.36 138.14 15.22 -- - 9,900 1.500 60 150 170 -
ABANDONED
C-2
10/23/86 151.84 - - - .- 30,000 2,700 1,900 - 1,500 --
00/10/87 151.84 - - - - 14,000 2,600 2,900 500 1,200 -
10/16/89 151.84 . - -- - 600 260 M 1.7 41 -
01/04/90 151.84 -- - .- - 2,600 470 150 23 130 -
04/05/30 151.84 -- - - - 500 280 29 6.3 19 -
07/02/90 151.84 - -- - -- 2,400 670 110 17 76 -
10/03/90 151.84 - .- - - - - - - - -
10/25/90) 151.84 135.24 16.60 - - 1,300 390 47 9.0 58 -
01/22/91 151.84 135.15 16.69 - - 2,600 680 88 29 130 -
02/21/91 151.84 13553 16.31 - - - - - - - -
0401/ 151.84 136.76 15.08 -- - - - - - - -
04/11/91 151.84 136.61 15.23 - - - - - - - -
07/01/N 151.84 135.88 15.96 - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 151.84 135.33 16.51 - -- 3,600 1,400 63 6.9 63 --
10/23/91 151.84 13518 16.66 . - -- - - - - -
11/22/91 151.84 135.47 16.37 - - - - -- - - -
01/09/92 151.84 136.28 15.56 -- - 7,100 770 740 190 690 -
03/06/92 151.84 137.47 14.37 - -- 3,200 250 230 59 220 -
06/04/92 151.84 136.80 15.04 - - 1,500 <0.5 180 42 130 --
0-2960.x1s/#386363 2
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Table 1 : :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2560
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED  TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) {ft.) () (gallons) (pph) (pph) {pph) {pph) (pph) (ppb)
c-1
10/23/86 153.36 - - - - 3,100 6,400 3,700 - 4,300 -
0/ 10/87 153.36 - - - - 120,000 25,000 60,000 13,000 56,000 --
10/03/90 153.36 134.69 18.67 - - - - - - - -
10/25/90 153.36 135.22 18.71 0.71 - - - - - - -
01/22/91 153.36 135.22 18.70 0.70 - - - - - - -
02/21/91 153.36 135.44 18.62 0.88 -- - - - - - -
04/01/91 153.36 136.47 16.91 0.03 - - - - - - -
04/11/91 153.36 136.49 16.90 0.04 - - - - - - -
07/01/91 153.36 135.75 17.61 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/24/91 153.36 135.17 18.98 0.99 - - - - - - -
102301 15336 135.03 19.32 1.24 - - - - - - -
1172291 153.36 134.53 18.83 0.97 - - - - - - -
01/09/92 153.36 136.10 17.26 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 153.36 137.16 16.69 0.61 - - - - - - -
06/04/92 153.36 136.44 17.10 0.22 - - - - - - -
09/28/92 153.36 - 18.71 0.77 - - - - - - -
1217792 153.36 - 17.54 0.45 - - - - - - -
04/29/93 153.36 137.50 16.40 0.68 - - - - - - -
07/26/93 153.36 136.92 16.85 0.51 - - - - - - -
10/22/93 153.36 135.55 17.83 0.03 - - - - - - -
01724194 153.36 - - - - .- - - - - -
04/11/94 153.36 136.01 17.76 0.51 - - - - - - -
07/01/94 153.36 135.95 17.46 0.06 - - - - - - -
10/06/94 153.36 135.24 18.18 0.08 — - .- — - - -
01/11/95 153.36 136.63 16.79 0.08 0.039 - - - - - -
04/07/95 153.36 139.23 14.13 - - 44,000 410 100 130 5,400 -
07120195 153.36 136.84 16.52 - - 16,000 9% 81 53 1,000 -
09/22/95 153.36 137.22 16.14 - - 59,000 150 36 16 56 -
01/02/96 153.36 137.43 15.93 - - 29,000 4,500 1,100 520 1,900 <250
04/26/96 153.36 137.31 16.03 - - 7,200 1,300 340 130 390 -

9-2960.x1s/#386365 1 As of 12/02/02




Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

SPH Co
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T o X MTBE
DATE {r.) (msl) {fr.) {ft.) {gallons) (prb) {pph) (rph) {pph) _(ppb) {ppb} -
06/17/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
09/17102 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/02/02 - - - - - <50 <.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
R — — I ——
9.2950.xIsH38
xIs/#386365 13 As of 12/02/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2860
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

ll

Table 1
|
i
|

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to August 21, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.} = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/MNot Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on Alameda County Benchmark No. 259, brass disc top of concrete
guard rail & retaining wall abutment along east side "A” Street and on CL + N. 5th Street extended, (Elevation = 138.79 feet).

' MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
Well development performed.

9-2960 x1s/#386365 14 As of 12/02/02
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

Table 2

2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
WELL ID DATE TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME
(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppd) (ppt)

C-7 07/10/01 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20
C-8 03/26/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2

06/17/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2

09/17/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2

12/02/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amy} methyl ether

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-2960.xIs/#386365

15

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.

Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by ITWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\CaliforniaYforms\chevron-SOP.11-1 1-02




| " Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-2960 Job Number: 386365
Site Address: 2416 Grove Way Event Date: (2. 2.0
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: eY
Well ID C-8 Well Condition: L Ooop
Well Diameter 2 in. - - =
Volume 2342002 1= 0. =047 =0
Total Depth AN S Factor (VF) 42086 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580

DepthioWater | [». 90 ft
'I .35 *VF .l‘.'l- = 1.%% 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q.00 ool

. . . Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer !‘ Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
G
rundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gall’
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfemred to:
Start Time (purge): _12:%0 Weather Conditions: Swvpay
Sample Time/Date: _ 11550 /1) .2 .72 Water Color: __ £tpnDY I[!'Lt._-‘ Odor: m_'f_mg.
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description: sS1eTY
Did well de-water? ND i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduciivity Temperature D.C. ORF
(2400 hr.} (gel.) P {rmhosfcrm) ) (mgiL) (mv)
|24 3.0 7.0% 13- eu. g
1S W.0 &bl b4.\ k4. |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-8 (' ¥ voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G({B015YBTEX+MTBE(BO21)/
5 OXYS({B260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

: ' or Lancaster Lahoratories use onl
<I>Lanca5ter Laboratones Acct. #: ! OC?Q ) Sampre #:L3 ‘;trzl.-’? ;ﬂ:’ -Ig_' ’ SCR#:

o ' \1 Oq D Z — OO] Analyses Requested C3 A ﬂ & 3349 8
. tive Cod
Faciiy s 9-2960 _ Job #366365 _ Global ID#T0600100318/  Matrix T T Codlos . ot Tricsulate
Site Address: 2418 GROVE WAY, CASTRO VALLEY, CA g o ;I :}Ij:le%‘ g:g?g:
Chavron PM: KS Lead Consu@ﬁﬂa"G‘R o 0 g g ,y 3 J value reporting needed
ConsultantOffice: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 :‘é § £ X g 5 ] Must meet l%uzrggt detectlo:dlimﬂs
' . A 2%l |2 |8 = possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr.:Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@qrinc.com)| |-+ S 1o, ;E] o 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7855 Fax # 9?5‘551 -7899 % g % 4 5 § [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler; FRAW TPRMpoM | (o Jlt 2 g |8 AR I Gonfirm at hits by 8260
Service Order #: _ — [ONon SAR: —_—| é_ 5 E] g é g % § i % ED] :un ___OxXyS o: ::?:Iat:t hit
Date Time o 8 Sl® =18 T |z Un____ OXY SO
2 [8l- |o |E[E
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | © 4 =3 —
A R ]w X *‘. Comments / Remarks
| \
cC—% < \1.5? I¥ XIx L

Dat Time
Tyrnacqund Time Requested (TAT) (pleasa circle) 7¢/ 240
72 hour 48 hour Daie Time
o 4 day 5 day A ’l‘{ 29_0_
atd Date Tima
g;t: Package Options (please circle if reguired) 17-47 W bavne . }2. ‘LH?.
ummary Type | — Full Refi P ardial . Re Da Tirme
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coekt Daliverable not needad U:s“q"'s""d ?edczmmm-’cgffrjﬁ-- 14 e ~ ’: 1 /2 }’7’@\
| we (Rwacs) : X Q_E’, \ My \A A\ 4
Disk Temperature Upon Receip{ ! S c® Custcdy Seals Intact? d Q&s ) No ( w
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev,ZL30/01
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should ba retalned by the client. }L{
| ; ah
1




i AnaIySIs Report

4' Lancaster
Laboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco o

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 !
San Ramon CA 94583 s P, 3

925-842-8582 Sl e ey

Prepared by:

TEITLEREY A s
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike S EI<EHAL CONTRACTICR:

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 833498. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, December 06,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-021202 NA Water 3955134
C-8-W-021202 Grab  Water 3055135

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitied,

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEM
BER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

7716 Raw H/7INT



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

~_ Analysis Report

Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 3955134
Collected:12/02/20062 00:00

Submitted: 12/086/2002 12:00

Reported: 12/18/2002 at 16:11

Discard: 01/18/2003

QA-T-021202 NA Water
Facility# 52960 Joh# 386365 GRD

2416 Grove Way T0600100318 QA

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

CaT AB Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waterg n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline congtituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 n.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
060777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
c0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed te demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyet Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 12/09/2002 15:26 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 12/09/2002 15:286 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 12/09/2002 15:26 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectionchsimisbnueededitargel detection limit

N.D.=Not dessdeetaor abodS ThE WS timit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T172-A8A-23N0  Fax: 717-656-2681
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3955135
Collected:12/02/2002 12:50 by FT Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 12/06/2002 12:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/18/2002 at 16:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/18/2003 San Ramon CAR 94583
C-8-W-021202 Grab Water
Facility¥# 92960 Job# 386365 GRD
2416 Grove Way TO£00100318 C-8
CBGRO
As Received
CAT Ap Received Method . Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Unita Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - ¥Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 7,200. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does mot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 440. 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 14. 1.0 ug/l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 75. 1.0 ug/l 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 140. 3.0 ug/l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 20. ug/l1 5
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
METHYL T-BUTYL ETHER
01595 Oxygenates by B8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ~ug/l 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 21186

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDelectianchsimitbacaededitarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dessateshanae #oofé 3R E Eimil
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3955135
Collected:12/02/2002 12:50 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/06/2002 12:00 : ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/18/2002 at 16:11 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/18/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
C-8-W-021202 Grab Water
Facility# 92960 Jcb# 386365 GRD
2416 Grove Way T06001006218 C-8
C8GRO
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysizs Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/10/2002 60:13 Melissa D Mann 5
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-845 BO21B 1 12/10/2002 00:13 Melissa D Mann 5
01539S Oxygenates by 8260R SW-846 8260B 1 12/12/2002 07:44 Marla S Lerd 1
01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/10/2002 00:13 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/12/2002 07:44 Marla § Lord n.a,

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiencisimibnosededitarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deatdiethasae sbofd i RAIANE TS mit

!A{:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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Quality Control Summary

Client NWName: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 833498
Reported: 12/18/02 at 04:11 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report Lcs LCED LCS/LCSD
2Analyeis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD  RED Max
Batch number: 02343AS6A Sample number(s)}: 3955134-3955135
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 82 91 80-118 10 20
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1l 100 110 BZ2-11% 9 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 99 109 81-119 9 30
Total Xylenesg N.D. -6 ug/l 100 110 82-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. -3 ug/1 92 102 79-127 10 30
TPR-GRQ - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 111 111 74-116 0 30
Batch number: NO23452AA Sample number (s}: 32955135
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D .5 ug/1 89 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. .5 ug/l 83 74-125
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 o8 74-120
£-amyl methyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 92 71-114
r-Butyl alcohol H.D 5. ug/i 103 59-13%

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSh MS/MSD RFD BEG DUP DUP :‘:g
Analveis Name SREC  %REC  Limits REPD MhRX  Conec Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 02343A563 Sample number {s): 3955134-3555135
Benzene 83 83-130
Teluene 97 87-12%
Ethylbenzene 1c2 86-133
Total Xylenes 103 BG6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 81 66-140Q
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 74-132
Batch number: NO22452AA Sample number (s): 3255135
Methyl t-butyl ether 93 98 69134 2 30
di-Isopropyl ether B4 85 68-133 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 99 101 73-123 2 a0
t-Amyl methyl ether 03 94 59-118 1 30
t-Butyl aleohol 103 100 51-148 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch numbey: 02343RS56A

Trif;uorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

31955134 102 04

3955135 140 121

Blank 103 23

LCS 11% 23

LCSEDR 114 95

MS 103 91

Limits: 57-146 71-130

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
B s PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

TALARA TN Faw- T17.RKRA-IRR1
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Group Number: 833498
Reported: 12/18/02 at 04:11 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: N023452hA7

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorocbenzene
3955135 100 102 102 104
Elank 103 .. 102 101 99
LCS 103 105 102 101
MS 103 103 102 102
MsSD 102 105 102 101
Limits: 86-118 B0-120 8B-110 86-115

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
EMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

3 . IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 10/2/02




